Statute or Notification shall include any statutory modifications, substitution, or re-

enactment thereof. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company have vide their resolution dated 9th March, 2024 approved the 

Plan authorizing the Committee to grant not exceeding 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakh Fifty Thousand 

Only) Options to the eligible Employees in one or more tranches, from time to time, which in 

aggregate exercisable into not more than 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Shares of 

Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) per option (including face value of Rs. 10/- [Rupees Ten 

Only] and a premium of Rs.90/- [Rupees Ninety Only], representing approximately, 2.36% of the 

current paid-up capital of the Company on fully diluted basis, with each such Option conferring a

[...]

right upon the Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance with the terms 

and conditions as may be decided under the Plan.  

3.2 The maximum number of Options under the Plan that may be granted to any Option Grantee in 

any year and in aggregate shall not exceed 11,50,000 (Eleven Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Options 

in number at the time of grant of Option under the Plan. 

3.3 If an Option expires, lapses or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, it shall be brought 

back to the Options pool as mentioned in Sub-clause 3.1 and shall become available for future